

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(S) No.6443 of 2024

Bina Oraon

....

Appellant

Versus

The Union of India, through the Secretary, Ministry of Labour & Employment (DGE), Govt. of India, New Delhi & Ors.

.....

Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Manish Kumar, Advocate

For the UOI : Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGC

06/Dated: 09.02.2026

1. Heard Mr. Manish Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Ravi Prakash, learned C.G.C. for the respondent-UOI.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted as per the policy decision that the order of transfer is not to be issued, ordinarily, within the period of two years from the date of retirement.
3. It has been contended that the interim order has been passed by this Court, vide order dated 11.12.2024 and the petitioner who is to superannuate from service on 28.02.2027, he, therefore, has contended that the object for which the policy decision has been formulated not to transfer, ordinarily, within two years from the date of retirement. The object is that at the fag end of service, i.e., within two years from the date of retirement, there may not be any change in the establishment of the employee.
4. The submission, therefore, has been made that from today, it is only one year in superannuation and as such, in addition to the other ground which has been agitated, based upon that, the

interim order has been passed, now as per the government policy that at the fag end, there may not be any transfer so as not to disturb the establishment of the employee. Here, it is particularly in the case of female employee, the petitioner herein.

5. Mr. Ravi Prakash, learned C.G.C. for the respondent-UOI has again sought for three weeks' time to seek instruction.
6. As prayed for by him, list this matter on 16.03.2026.
7. Till the next date of hearing, the interim order dated 11.12.2024 shall continue.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai J.)

09.02.2026
Rohit/-